

	SERIES							
ſ	DATED	:	30) TH	SI	EP	TEMBER,	2016.

U. T Administration of Daman & Diu Office of the Executive Engineer, Electricity Department, Vidyut Bhavan, Daman.

NOTIFICATION

No. ED/EE/PGCIL/2015-16/6579

Dated : 28/09/2016

Sub: Declaration of 220/66 KV Sub-station, Magarwada, Moti Daman and 66/11 KV Sub-station, Malala, Diu as Prohibited Area under Indian Official Secrets Act, 1923.

Whereas in the opinion of the UT Administration of Daman & Diu, it is necessary to declare of 220/66 KV Sub-station at Magarwada, Moti Daman and 66/11 KV Sub-Station, Malala, Diu as specified below to be "Prohibited Place" under the Sub-clause (d) of Clause (8) of section-2 of the Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923), on the ground that information with respect thereto, or the destruction or obstruction thereof, or interference there with, would be useful to an enemy;

And, whereas the Official Secrets Act, 1923 has been extended to the UT Administration of Goa, Daman & Diu on promulgation of the Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) Regulation, 1962 and Goa, Daman & Diu Laws Regulation, 1963.

And, Whereas, as provide under clause (b) of Sub-section (1) of the section-6 Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) of the ibid of 1962 and Clause (b) of Sub-section 7 of the Goa, Daman & Diu (Laws) Regulation of 1963, "any reference to 9 the State Government shall be constructed as a reference to the Central Government and also as including a reference to the Lieutenant Governer" i.e. the Administrator of Goa, Daman & Diu.

Now, therefore, in exercise of the power-conferred by sub-clause (d) of clause (8) of section-2 of the Official Secrets Act 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923), the Administrator, UT of Daman and Diu hereby declares, with effect on and from the date of publication of notification in the Official Gazette of the Daman & Diu, that the 220/66 KV Sub-station at Magarwada, Moti Daman and 66/11 KV Sub-station, Malala, Diu as specified in the schedule below to be "Prohibited Place" for the purpose of the Indian Official Secrets Act, 1923 (Central Act XIX of 1923).

Contd./---

SERIES II No. : 38 DATED : 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2016.

THE SCHEDULE

Name of the place	Area with description	Boundary Particulars
1	2	3
220/66 KV Sub-Station	Name of the Village :	East Side :
at Magarwada,	Magarwada	1) Bearing Survey No. 749 (Part
Moti Daman	Name of the District : Daman	Land Owner Government.
Tou Daman	Survey No. :-	2) Bearing Survey No. 748/1 (Part
		Land Owner Chanchalbe
	Tabal Auga + 74 071 Ca. Mta	
	Total Area : 74,871 Sq. Mts.	Dahyabhai Patel.
3		3) Bearing Survey No. 748/2 (Par Land Owner Chanchalbe
		Dahyabhai Patel.
		4) Bearing Survey No. 748/3 (Par
		Land Owner Chanchalbe
		Dahyabhai Patel.
	1	5) Bearing Survey No. 748/5 (Par
		Land Owner Jivan Govan.
		6) Bearing Survey No. 748/6 (Par
		Land Owner Chanchalbe
		Dahyabhai Patel.
		7) Bearing Survey No. 748/7 (Par
		Land Owner Chanchalbe
		Dahyabhai Patel.
		8) Bearing Survey No. 748/11 (Part
		West Side :
		1) Bearing Survey No. 734/1 (Par
		Land Owner Naniben Bay
		Parsotam Bava, Chibu Bav
		Nandi Soma, Sakiben Bava, Bha
		Raman, Gajri Babu.
		2) Bearing Survey No. 734/3 (Particular)
		Land Owner Gajri Daji, Gul
		Daji, Dhiru Dhaji, Kalidas Da
		Mithal Daji.
		3) Bearing Survey No. 734/4 (Pa
		Land Owner Kamuben Lal
		Jivan's daughter.
		4) Bearing Survey No. 736/1 (Pa
		Land Owner Dinesh Lal
		Jaysingh Lallu, Ashok Lallu.
		5) Bearing Survey No. 737/2 (Pa Land Owner Mohanbi
		Kashubhai, Dipakbhai Kashubha
		6) Bearing Survey No. 738/1 (Pa
		Land Owner Gulabbhai Lallubh
		Amratbhai Lalubhai, Parbhubh
2		Lalubhai, Kantibhai Lalubh
		Ramanbhai Lalubhai.

Page 3 of 5

SERIES II No. : 38 DATED : 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2016.

Name of the place	Area with description	Boundary Particulars
1	2	3
		 7) Bearing Survey No. 739/4 (Part Land Owner Chanchalber Dahyabhai Patel. 8) Bearing Survey No. 739/8 (Part Land Owner Babu Daji, Parag Daji, Arjun Daji, Manjuben Pravin 9) Bearing Survey No. 675/1 (Part Land Owner Chanchalber Dahyabhai Patel
		North Side : 1) Bearing Survey No. 675/1 (Part Land Owner Chanchalben Dahya Patel.
		2) Bearing Survey No. 675/2 (Part Land Owner Chanchalben Dahya Patel.
		3) Bearing Survey No. 675/3 (Part Land Owner Jignesh Dahyabha Patel.
		4) Bearing Survey No. 674/20 (Part Land Owner Chanchalben Dahy Patel.
		5) Bearing Survey No. 674/21 (Part Land Owner Chanchalben Dahy Patel.
	1	6) Bearing Survey No. 674/22 (Part Land Owner Chanchalben Dahy Patel.
		 Bearing Survey No. 740/3 (Parl Land Owner Kamriben Dhanj Budhiya Dhanji, Somabhai Dhanj Mangubhai Dhanji, Natu Dhanji,
		8) Bearing Survey No. 740/4 (Part Land Owner Jignesh Dahyabha Patel.
		9) Bearing Survey No. 671 (Part Land Owner Jagrutiben Dahy Patel.
		<u>South Side :-</u> Road to Daman Ganga River

.

Page 4 of 5

SERIES II No. : 38 DATED : 30^{TH} SEPTEMBER, 2016.

Name of the place	Area with description	Boundary Particulars		
1	2	3		
66/11 KV Sub-station at Malala, Diu	Name of Village : Malala Name of District : Diu Survey No. : 107/0	East Side : 1) Bearing Survey No. 107, Land Owner Government.		
	Total Area : 9804 Sq. Mts.	 West Side : 1) Bearing Survey No. 108/1, Land Owner Government (406). 2) Bearing Survey No. 108/2, Land Owner Jitendra Kumar Govind Solanki, Hiteshkumar Govind Solanki. 		
		 North Side : 1) Bearing Survey No. 113/4, Lance Owner Devji Karsan Bamania, Prabhaben Keshav Bamania. 2) Bearing Survey No. 113/5, Lance Owner Government. 3) Bearing Survey No. 114/7-5-A-2, Land Owner Ramgi Bava. 		
		South Side : Bearing Survey No. 107/0, Land Owner Government.		

By order and in the name of the Administrator of Daman & Diu

Sd/-(Kishore Bamania) Joint Secretary (Power)

Government Printing Press, Daman - 09/2016 – 250. [Price Rs.3.00]

Page 5 of 5